

A144815

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION TWO

THE POST SUSTAINABILITY INSTITUTE, et al.
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

ASSOCIATION OF BAY AREA GOVERNMENTS, et al.,
Defendants and Respondents.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Trial Court Case No. RG 13699215
The Honorable Evelio Grillo

Timothy V. Kassouni, SBN 142907
KASSOUNI LAW
621 Capitol Mall, Suite 2025
Sacramento, CA 95814

Telephone: 916-930-0030
Facsimile: 916-930-0033
E-Mail: Timothy@Kassounilaw.com

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....6

INTRODUCTION..... 11

I. RESPONDENTS OVERSTATE
THE DEGREE OF DEFERENCE TO WHICH
THEY ARE ENTITLED 12

 A. Respondents’ Factual Determinations and
 Findings Must Be Supported by Substantial
 Evidence in the Record 12

 B. The Substantial Evidence Standard Requires
 this Court to Review the Whole Record,
 Including Evidence that Detracts from
 Respondents’ Findings and Conclusions 14

 C. This Court Reviews De Novo All Issues
 Involving the Proper Interpretation of
 S.B. 375 15

II. THIS COURT SHOULD DECLINE
RESPONDENTS’ INVITATION TO DEPART
FROM THE PLAIN MEANING OF S.B. 375 16

III. RESPONDENT’S ASSERTION THAT PLAN
BAY AREA IS LIKELY TO ACHIEVE ITS
OBJECTIVES IS BASED ON COUNTERFACTUAL
ASSUMPTIONS WITH NO SUPPORT IN
THE RECORD 17

 A. Assumptions, Possibilities, and Speculation
 Cannot Be Considered “Substantial Evidence”
 That the Plan Meets the Legislative Mandate
 of S.B. 375..... 18

B. No Substantial Evidence in the Record Supports Respondents’ Assumption that Proposition 13 Is Likely to Be Repealed or Significantly Weakened, As Would Be Required If the Plan Is to Achieve Its Objectives	19
C. No Substantial Evidence in the Record Supports Respondents’ Assumption that Redevelopment Agencies Will Be Reestablished in California	22
D. The Documents Submitted by Respondents for Judicial Notice Are Not Part of the Administrative Record at the Time of the Plan’s Adoption, and In Any Case Do Not Support Respondent's Position	23
E. CARB’s Acceptance of the Plan Is Not Substantial Evidence That the Required Upheaval in California’s Political Economy Is Likely to Occur.....	25
F. The Legislature’s Recognition That “Policy Changes” Will Be Required to Achieve CARB’s Greenhouse Gas Targets Does Not Excuse Respondents From Proffering Substantial Evidence That the Radical Restructuring of California’s Tax System Is Likely or Can Reasonably Be Expected to Occur	26
IV. LOCAL JURISDICTIONS HAVE NO LEGAL AUTHORITY TO “IMPLEMENT” PLAN BAY AREA BY PASSING STATEWIDE LEGISLATION, AND BY AMENDING THE STATE CONSTITUTION.....	27

V. PLAN BAY AREA WILL NOT MEET THE CARB GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSION REDUCTION TARGETS EVEN IF ITS MYRIAD ASSUMPTIONS ARE REALIZED, AS TACITLY ADMITTED BY RESPONDENTS	29
VI. BY REQUIRING LOCAL GOVERNMENTS TO ADOPT LAND USE RESTRICTIONS CONSISTENT WITH THE PLAN IN ORDER TO MAINTAIN ELIGIBILITY FOR ANY OBAG FUNDING, THE PLAN CONSTITUTES AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL "UNDUE INTERFERENCE" WITH LOCAL DECISION MAKING	32
A. Withholding OBAG Funding is Coercive	32
B. The Funding at Stake is Substantial	33
C. Respondents Misrepresent the Funding at Stake	35
D. The Rationale of the Coercion Standard in Tenth Amendment Cases Applies Even More Forcefully to California's Home Rule Provision.....	36
VII. THE PLAN VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION BY SUBJECTING LOW INCOME HOUSING TO A LOWER STANDARD OF ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW THAN OTHER DEVELOPMENT	39
A. This Court is not required to accept Respondents' tenuous <i>post-hoc</i> justification for the Plan's discrimination	42
B. S.B. 375 does not require the Plan to discriminate, or set quotas, in favor of low-income housing	43
CONCLUSION	45

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT46

PROOF OF SERVICE47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Amador Valley Joint Union High Sch. Dist. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 208.....	37
<i>Bowers v. Bernards</i> (1984) 150 Cal. App. 3d 870	14
<i>Bowman v. California Coastal Com.</i> (2014) 230 Cal.App.4th 1146.....	14
<i>Brown v. Merlo</i> (1973) 8 Ca1.3d 855	41
<i>California Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App. 4th 233.....	15
<i>California High-Speed Rail Authority v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 676	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> (1917) 242 U.S. 470	16
<i>Carrancho v. California Air Resources Board</i> (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 1255	15
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> (1980) 473 U.S. 432	41
<i>Com. of Va., Dept. of Educ. v. Riley</i> (1997) 106 F.3d 559	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of San Diego v. Assessment Appeals Bd. No. 2</i> (1983)148 Cal. App. 3rd 548.....	15
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> (6th Cir. 2002) 312 F. 3d 220.....	42
<i>Fragley v. Phelan</i> (1899) 126 Cal. 383	36
<i>Friends of Old Trees v. Dept. of Forestry & Fire Protection</i> (1997) 52 Cal. App. 4th 1383	13
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> (1985) 469 U.S. 528	38

<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> (2003) 539 U.S. 306	43
<i>In Re Rudy L</i> (1994) 29 Cal.App.4 th 1007	16,27
<i>Isaac v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4 th 586	37
<i>Johnson v. Bradley</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4 th 389	37
<i>King v. McMahon</i> (1986)186 Cal.App.3d 648	42
<i>Kuhn v. Department of General Services</i> (1994) 22 Cal.App.4 th 1627.....	15,18
<i>La Costa Beach Homeowners' Assn. v. California Coastal Com.</i> (2002) 101 Cal.App.4 th 804	14
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> (2003) 539 U.S. 558	40
<i>Muzzy Ranch Co. v. Solano County Airport Land Use Commission</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4 th 1	27
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> (1976) 427 US 495	42
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> (2012) 132 S.Ct. 2566	<i>passim</i>
<i>National League of Cities v. Usery</i> (1976) 426 U.S. 833.....	38
<i>New York v. United States</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 144	37
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Zuckerman</i> (1987) 189 Cal. App. 3d 1113.....	19
<i>People v. Weidert</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 836	16
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> (1979) 444 U.S. 37.....	16
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> (1982) 457 U. S. 202	37
<i>Poway Royal Mobilehome Owners Assn. v. City of Poway</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4 th 1460	<i>passim</i>

<i>Railway Express Agency, Inc. v. New York</i> (1949) 336 U.S. 106	40
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> (1978) 438 U.S. 265	44
<i>Regents of Univ. of California v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> (1990) 220 Cal. App. 3d 346	19
<i>Rivard v. Board of Pension Commissioners</i> (1985) 164 Cal. App. 3d 405.....	15
<i>Sierra Club v. County of San Diego</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4 th 1152.....	18
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> (1987) 483 U.S. 211.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> (1937) 301 U.S. 548	33
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> (5 th Cir. 2013) 712 F.3d 215	42
<i>United States v. Darby</i> (1941) 312 U.S. 100.....	38
<i>United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.</i> (1942) 315 U.S. 110	38
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> (1975) 420 U.S. 636.....	43
<i>West Virginia v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> (2002) 289 F.3d 281	33

Miscellaneous

<i>Martin, New Bite for an Old Maxim: Appellate Courts Put Some Teeth Into the Substantial Evidence Rule</i>	14
<i>Bartlett, Proposition 13: 35 Years Later, 139 Tax Notes</i> 801, 803 (2013)	20
<i>Epstein, Bargaining with the State</i> (1993).....	38
<i>Bernstein, California Democrats Hesitant after Call to</i>	

<i>Unwind Prop 13 Tax Curb</i> (2013).....	20
--	----

United States Constitution

Tenth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment	39

California Constitution

California Constitution, Article II, Section 8	20
Article IX, Section 5(a)	37
Article XVIII	28
Article XIII A	20

California Statutes

Code of Civil Procedure § 1858	16
Gov. Code §65080(b)(2)(B).....	16,17
§ 65080(b)(2)(B)(ii).....	43
§ 65080(b)(2)(B)(iii)	43
§ 65080(b)(2)(B)(vi).....	44
§65080(b)(2)(F)(v)..	13
§ 65080(b)(2)(H)..	27
§ 65080(b)(2)(I).....	18
§ 65080(b)(2)(J)(ii).....	28,29
§ 65080.01(c).....	30

§ 65584(d-e).....	43
Public Resources Code § 21155.1	40
§ 21155.2.....	40,41
